
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Monday, May 10, 2010 – 0530 MT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 

 
National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (43 new fires) 
New large fires:  1 (*) 
Large fires contained:  1 
Uncontained large fires: ** 2 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Nationally, there are 0 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.  
** Uncontained large fires includes only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy.** 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Department of Interior personnel are assigned to several locations in the Gulf of Mexico to assess and mitigate 
impacts resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. 
- A total of 167 Fish and Wildlife Service personnel are assigned to Delta, Breton and Bon Secour National 
Wildlife Refuges, as well as Houma, LA and Mobile, AL. 
- A total of 57 National Park Service personnel are assigned to Gulf Islands National Seashore, Everglades 
National Park, Biscayne National Park, De Soto National Memorial and Big Cypress National Preserve. 
 
 
Southwest  Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 14 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
 
89 Mesa, Coconino NF. Nine miles east of Flagstaff, AZ. Timber and hardwood litter. Smoldering. 
 
Haughtelin, Ft. Yuma Agency, BIA. Two miles southwest of Bard, CA. Salt cedar and chaparral. Minimal fire 
activity. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

89 Mesa AZ COF 523 2 95 UNK 112 -21 4 4 0 0 330K FS 

Haughtelin AZ FYA 352 0 85 UNK 65 -6 2 4 1 0 NR BIA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Eastern  Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 4 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

* Baffin Brook NJ NJS 450 --- 100 --- 70 --- 0 20 2 0 NR ST 

NJS – New Jersey Forest Fire Service 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: A low pressure system moving into the southern Great Plains today will create 
strong winds from eastern Arizona, across the eastern Four Corner states, and into the southern Great Plains.  
Significant fire potential will develop in southeast Arizona, New Mexico and west Texas with windy and dry 
conditions. Low relative humidity will continue across portions of the Great Lakes and East Coast under a dry 
surface high pressure system. Windy and dry conditions will continue in the Northeast. 
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  
  



 

 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
Fireline Safety Category. 

Extended Attack 
After your initial size-up of the fire and/or transfer of command from an initial attack IC, answer the 
following questions. Repeat this analysis whenever there is a change, or predicted change, in fire 
conditions. 

 Do you have a current fire weather forecast for the fire location? 

 Is the observed fire weather consistent with the forecast? 

 Have you established a new organizational structure and communicated it to the other forces 
associated with the fire? 

 Can you control the fire with the resources available (either on the incident or soon to be on the 
incident) under expected conditions? 

 Have you developed a plan to attack the fire? 

• Direct or indirect  
• Anchor points  
• Escape routes  
• Head or flank attack  
• Priority areas  

 Have you communicated this to all personnel assigned to the incident, including new arrivals? 

 Can you see all of the fire area? 

 Can you communicate with everyone on the fire and with dispatch? 

 Are escape routes established? 

• If you are using the black, is it completely burned and without a reburn potential?  

 Are safety and the standard fire orders being followed and/or mitigated? 

 Will you contain the fire before the next operational period? 

 Have you reported the status of the fire to dispatch? 

 Do you have a complete list of what resources have been ordered for the fire? 

References: 
Fireline Handbook    

Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations 
Incident Response Pocket Guide 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

 
6 Minutes Home 

 
  



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

5

1

6

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

3

11

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

11

8

1

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

3

1

14

13

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

26 

1

0

4

26

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

21 
 

168 

  

  

21

168

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

11

9

6

1

6

0

0

25 
 

194 

6

1

43

218
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

3

  

  

70 
 

2,282 

  

  

72

2,285

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8

193

3

1

  

  

  

  

34 
 

93 

11

0

56

287

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

199 
 

724 

13

5

212

729

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

19

140

1

6

2

2

270 
 

296 

54

117

346

561

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

238

2,149

2

5

0

760

  

  

62 
 

578 

27

96

329

3,588

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

14

15

16

  

  

  

  

62 
 

412 

8

22

90

464

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

12

3

1

15

2

0

11 
 

46 

  

  

26

64

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

116

1,080

50

764

3

33

21

69

146 
 

20,027 

124

3,364

460

25,337

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

89

1,505

13

218

3

3,051

3

0

62 
 

10,845 

13

12

183

15,631

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

588

2,694

  

  

19

3,920

10

16

5,497 
 

53,687 

388

5,417

6,502

65,734

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

488

32,009

  

  

39

884

19

108

12,876 
 

173,096 

381

15,596

13,803

221,693

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,532

39,644

114

1,147

68

8,672

57

195

19,289 
 

262,086 

1,019

24,629

22,079

336,373
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

Ten Year Average Fires 26,480 

Ten Year Average Acres 808,008 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

8 
 

4,587 

  

  

8

4,587

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

2,292

34

5,584

6

1,707

1

11

  
 

  

70

10,494

116

20,088

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

19

346

9

15,080

12

23

  
 

  

175

4,013

215

19,462

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

668

6

263

  

  

  
 

  

211

1,679

222

2,610

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

52

1,307

17

1,865

55

11,875

1

55

23 
 

803 

111

13,412

259

29,317

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

15

1,537

6

2,745

2

61

21 
 

1,699 

31

6,266

75

12,308

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

68

2

1,395

  

  

  
 

  

5

118

10

1,581

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8

300

13

12,621

5

125

5

840

  
 

  

73

24,126

104

38,012

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

32

1,683

53

5,994

79

14,901

14

2,375

39 
 

5,709 

150

20,470

367

51,132

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

40

62,115

  

  

191

30,862

24

5,511

1,014 
 

67,471 

136

56,201

1,405

222,160

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

2,705

  

  

173

69,687

63

56,438

8,717 
 

225,183 

1,055

1,061,588

10,023

1,415,601

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

152

70,402

159

28,683

532

148,640

122

65,314

9,822 
 

305,452 

2,017

1,198,367

12,804

1,816,858
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 

 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces Fires 
Yesterday 

Hectares 
 Yesterday  

Fires 
Year-To-Date 

Hectares 
 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 162 1,089 163 1,090
 Yukon Territory 0 0 0 0
 Alberta 368 687 392 720
 Northwest Territory 0 0 0 0
 Saskatchewan 65 1,808 72 1,967
 Manitoba 106 3,993 109 3,991
 Ontario 248 903 252 928
 Quebec 130 84 133 86
 Newfoundland 8 23 8 23
 New Brunswick 63 84 63 84
 Nova Scotia 171 415 183 416
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0
 National Parks 12 11 12 11
Total 1,333 9,098 1,387 9,317

 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center **  
          

 


