#### National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Monday, May 10, 2010 – 0530 MT National Preparedness Level 1

#### National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (43 new fires)
New large fires:	1 (*)
Large fires contained:	1
Uncontained large fires: **	2
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	0

Nationally, there are 0 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. \*\* Uncontained large fires includes only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.\*\*

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Department of Interior personnel are assigned to several locations in the Gulf of Mexico to assess and mitigate impacts resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

- A total of 167 Fish and Wildlife Service personnel are assigned to Delta, Breton and Bon Secour National Wildlife Refuges, as well as Houma, LA and Mobile, AL.

- A total of 57 National Park Service personnel are assigned to Gulf Islands National Seashore, Everglades National Park, Biscayne National Park, De Soto National Memorial and Big Cypress National Preserve.

Southwest Area (PL 1)	
New fires:	14
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	2

89 Mesa, Coconino NF. Nine miles east of Flagstaff, AZ. Timber and hardwood litter. Smoldering.

Haughtelin, Ft. Yuma Agency, BIA. Two miles southwest of Bard, CA. Salt cedar and chaparral. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
89 Mesa	AZ	COF	523	2	95	UNK	112	-21	4	4	0	0	330K	FS
Haughtelin	AZ	FYA	352	0	85	UNK	65	-6	2	4	1	0	NR	BIA

Eastern Area (PL 1)	
New fires:	4
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
* Baffin Brook	NJ	NJS	450		100		70		0	20	2	0	NR	ST

NJS – New Jersey Forest Fire Service

**Predictive Services Discussion:** A low pressure system moving into the southern Great Plains today will create strong winds from eastern Arizona, across the eastern Four Corner states, and into the southern Great Plains. Significant fire potential will develop in southeast Arizona, New Mexico and west Texas with windy and dry conditions. Low relative humidity will continue across portions of the Great Lakes and East Coast under a dry surface high pressure system. Windy and dry conditions will continue in the Northeast.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



Today's discussion is from the Fireline Safety Category.

#### **Extended Attack**

After your initial size-up of the fire and/or transfer of command from an initial attack IC, answer the following questions. Repeat this analysis whenever there is a change, or predicted change, in fire conditions.

- Do you have a current fire weather forecast for the fire location?
- Is the observed fire weather consistent with the forecast?
- Have you established a new organizational structure and communicated it to the other forces associated with the fire?
- Can you control the fire with the resources available (either on the incident or soon to be on the incident) under expected conditions?
- Have you developed a plan to attack the fire?
  - Direct or indirect
  - Anchor points
  - Escape routes
  - Head or flank attack
  - Priority areas
- Have you communicated this to all personnel assigned to the incident, including new arrivals?
- Can you see all of the fire area?
- Can you communicate with everyone on the fire and with dispatch?
- Are escape routes established?
  - If you are using the black, is it completely burned and without a reburn potential?
- Are safety and the standard fire orders being followed and/or mitigated?
- Will you contain the fire before the next operational period?
- Have you reported the status of the fire to dispatch?
- Do you have a complete list of what resources have been ordered for the fire?

References:

Fireline Handbook Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations Incident Response Pocket Guide

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

# Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
AldSka	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	1						0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						0	0
Southern California	FIRES		1	1			1	3
	ACRES		5	6			0	11
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	2	8			1	3	14
	ACRES	11	1			0	1	13
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					3	1	4
Lastenii Alea	ACRES					26	0	26
Southern Area	FIRES					21		21
	ACRES					168		168
TOTAL	FIRES	2	9	1	0	25	6	43
	ACRES	11	6	6	0	194	1	218

## Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			2		70		72
Alaska	ACRES			3		2,282		2,285
Northwest	FIRES	8	3			34	11	56
nonnwest	ACRES	193	1			93	0	287
Northern California	FIRES					199	13	212
	ACRES					724	5	729
Southern California	FIRES		19	1	2	270	54	346
oodinenn oanionnia	ACRES		140	6	2	296	117	561
Northern Rockies	FIRES	238	2	0		62	27	329
	ACRES	2,149	5	760		578	96	3,588
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	5	15			62	8	90
	ACRES	14	16			412	22	464
Western Great Basin	FIRES		12	1	2	11		26
	ACRES		3	15	0	46		64
Southwest	FIRES	116	50	3	21	146	124	460
	ACRES	1,080	764	33	69	20,027	3,364	25,337
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	89	13	3	3	62	13	183
	ACRES	1,505	218	3,051	0	10,845	12	15,631
Eastern Area	FIRES	588		19	10	5,497	388	6,502
Eastern Area	ACRES	2,694		3,920	16	53,687	5,417	65,734
Southern Area	FIRES	488	Î	39	19	12,876	381	13,803
	ACRES	32,009		884	108	173,096	15,596	221,693
TOTAL	FIRES	1,532	114	68	57	19,289	1,019	22,079
	ACRES	39,644	1,147	8,672	195	262,086	24,629	336,373

Ten Year Average Fires	26,480
Ten Year Average Acres	808,008

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES	_			<u> </u>			0
	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	-						0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES	_						0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
western Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
Coulthrough	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES	-			<u> </u>			0
	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

#### **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaaka	FIRES					8		8
Alaska	ACRES					4,587		4,587
Nie alle seat	FIRES	5	34	6	1		70	116
Northwest	ACRES	2,292	5,584	1,707	11		10,494	20,088
	FIRES	İ	19	9	12		175	215
Northern California	ACRES		346	15,080	23		4,013	19,462
	FIRES	İ	5	6			211	222
Southern California	ACRES		668	263			1,679	2,610
Northern Dealise	FIRES	52	17	55	1	23	111	259
Northern Rockies	ACRES	1,307	1,865	11,875	55	803	13,412	29,317
Fasters Orest Dasis	FIRES		15	6	2	21	31	75
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		1,537	2,745	61	1,699	6,266	12,308
Western Orest Desig	FIRES		3	2			5	10
Western Great Basin	ACRES		68	1,395			118	1,581
Southwest	FIRES	8	13	5	5		73	104
Southwest	ACRES	300	12,621	125	840		24,126	38,012
Dealer Mountain	FIRES	32	53	79	14	39	150	367
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	1,683	5,994	14,901	2,375	5,709	20,470	51,132
	FIRES	40		191	24	1,014	136	1,405
Eastern Area	ACRES	62,115		30,862	5,511	67,471	56,201	222,160
	FIRES	15		173	63	8,717	1,055	10,023
Southern Area	ACRES	2,705		69,687	56,438	225,183	1,061,588	1,415,601
τοται	FIRES	152	159	532	122	9,822	2,017	12,804
TOTAL	ACRES	70,402	28,683	148,640	65,314	305,452	1,198,367	1,816,858

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

## **Canada Fires and Hectares**

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	162	1,089	163	1,090
Yukon Territory	0	0	0	0
Alberta	368	687	392	720
Northwest Territory	0	0	0	0
Saskatchewan	65	1,808	72	1,967
Manitoba	106	3,993	109	3,991
Ontario	248	903	252	928
Quebec	130	84	133	86
Newfoundland	8	23	8	23
New Brunswick	63	84	63	84
Nova Scotia	171	415	183	416
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	12	11	12	11
Total	1,333	9,098	1,387	9,317

\*\* National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*